

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEBRA ANNE TURNER,)
etc., et al.,)
 Petitioners,)
 CASE NO. 94,468
vs.)
 District Court of Appeal,
PCR, INC., etc.,) 1st District - No. 97-2610
 Respondent.
_____)

Discretionary Review of a Decision of
the District Court of Appeal, First District,
Passing on a Question Certified to be of
Great Public Importance

RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF ON MERITS

P.A.,

Michael D. Whalen
Florida Bar No. 256811
Martin, Ade, Birchfield & Mickler,

One Independent Drive
Suite 3000
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
(904) 354-2050 Telephone
(904) 354-5842 Facsimile
Attorneys for Respondent, PCR, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	2
Summary of the Argument	7
Issue Presented for Review	
IS AN EXPERT’S AFFIDAVIT, EXPRESSING THE OPINION THAT AN EMPLOYER EXHIBITED A DELIBERATE INTENT TO INJURE OR ENGAGED IN CONDUCT SUBSTANTIALLY CERTAIN TO RESULT IN INJURY OR DEATH TO AN EMPLOYEE, SUFFICIENT TO CONSTITUTE A FACTUAL DISPUTE, THUS PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE ISSUE OF WORKERS’ COMPENSATION IMMUNITY?	
Argument	9
I. An Affidavit From A Scientific Expert Does Not Preclude Summary Judgment if the Affidavit Does Not Create a Factual Dispute as to a Material Issue of Fact.	9
II. A Conclusory Affidavit From a Scientific Expert is Insufficient to Create a Factual Issue as to an Intentional Tort.	15
III. The Employees’ Expert Affidavits Do Not Create a Factual Issue as to Whether the Employer Knew or Believed its Conduct Would Result in Injury or Death.	18
Conclusion	23

Table of Citations

Florida Cases	Page
Brim v. State, 695 So.2d (Fla. 1997)	9
Brooks v. Serrano, 209 So.2d 279 (Fla.4th DCA 1968)	15
Clark v. Gumby’s Pizza Systems, Inc., 674 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	16
Dynaplast, Inc. v. Siria, 637 So.2d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	15
Fisher v. Shenandoah Gen. Constr. Co., 498 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1986)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Foster v. Weber, 578 So.2d 857 (Fla.5th DCA 1991)	15
Gimenez v. Barry, 572 So.2d 35 (Fla.3rd DCA 1991)	15
Heitmeyer v. Sasser, 664 So.2d 358 (Fla.4th DCA 1995)	15
Holl v. Talcott, 191 So.2d 40 (Fla.1966)	16, 17, 18
Kenann & Sons Demolition, Inc. v. Dipaolo, 653 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	15
Kline v. Rubio, 652 So.2d 964 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 660 So.2d 714 (Fla. 1995)	15
Mekamy Oaks, Inc. v. Snyder, 659 So.2d 1290 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	14
North Broward Hospital Dist. v. Royster, 544 So.2d 1131 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	16
Reed Tool Co. v. Copelin, 689 S.W.2d 404 (Tex.1985)	12

Spivey v. Battaglia, 258 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1972) 10

Spiwak v. General Real Estate Ltd., 546 So.2d 81 (Fla.3rd DCA 1989) 15

Thompson v. Coker Fuel, Inc., 659 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995),
rev. denied, 668 So.2d 604 (Fla. 1996) 14

TSI Southeast, Inc. v. Royals, 588 So.2d 309 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 16

United Parcel Service v. Welsh, 659 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 12, 14

Vidaurre v. Fla. Power & Light Co., 556 So.2d 533 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 16

Wilks v. Boston Whaler, Inc., 691 So.2d 629 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) 13

Statutes and Rules

Rule 1.510, Fla.R.Civ.P. 15

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A (1964) 11, 12, 14
